

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

-----)	
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY)	
and HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	C.A. No. 08-627-JJF
)	
v.)	
)	
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
-----)	
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY)	
and HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	C.A. No. 09-143-JJF
v.)	(consolidated with C.A. No. 08-627-JJF
)	for pretrial purposes)
APOTEX, INC. AND APOTEX CORP.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
-----)	

**DEFENDANTS' APOTEX INC.'S AND APOTEX CORP.'S
MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINES FOR FACT DISCOVERY, EXPERT REPORTS,
AND TO ENTER A BRIEFING SCHEDULE FOR CLAIM CONSTRUCTION BRIEFS**

Richard W. Riley (DE #4052)
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1100 N. Market St., Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone: 302-657-4900
Fax: 302-657-4901

*Counsel for Defendants
Apotex Inc. and Apotex Corp.*

Of Counsel

Steven E. Feldman
Louise T. Walsh
Hartwell P. Morse, III
Sherry L. Rollo
HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS
WELSH & KATZ, LLP
120 S. Riverside Plaza – Suite 2200
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: 312-655-1500
Fax: 312-655-1501

Dated: July 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

II. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. EXTENSION OF DEADLINES IS NECESSARY 4

 B. EXTENSION OF DEADLINES WILL PERMIT THE PARTIES TO CONDUCT NECESSARY
 DISCOVERY AFTER THE PENDING MOTIONS ARE DECIDED..... 6

 C. THE MARKMAN DEADLINES SHOULD BE EXTENDED..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated Imports v. International Longshoremen’s Assn.,
1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29681 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1986)..... 4

Payne v. Exxon Corp.,
121 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 1997) 1

CASES

35 U.S.C. §271(e)(2)..... 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)..... 1, 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(a)(2)..... 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 33(d) 4
